

GRANTED

No. 99-312

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

FEB 16 2000

~~CLERK~~

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

DEDRA SHANKLIN, Individually and as
Next Friend of Jessie Guy Shanklin,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILEY F. MITCHELL, JR.
CELIA C. LOVELL
NORFOLK SOUTHERN
CORPORATION
Law Department
Three Commercial Place
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 629-2842

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
G. PAUL MOATES
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
JOHN E. FEE
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

EVERETT B. GIBSON
BATEMAN GIBSON &
CHILDERS, L.L.C.
1010 Cotton Exchange
Building
65 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 526-0412

Counsel for Petitioner

February 16, 2000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FHWA DOES NOT ADMINISTER A DISTINCT "MINIMUM PROTECTION PRO- GRAM" NOT COVERED BY 23 C.F.R. § 646.214(b) (3)-(4)	3
II. THE WARNING-DEVICE REGULATION APPLIES TO ALL FEDERALLY FUNDED DEVICES	5
III. THERE ARE NO POLICY REASONS TO NARROW <i>EASTERWOOD</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	10
<i>Shots v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 93-643, 88 Stat. 2281 (1975) (formerly codified at 23 U.S.C. § 219; repealed 1987)	14
Pub. L. No. 94-280, 90 Stat. 451 (1976)	14
23 U.S.C. § 101 (a) (1988)	14
§ 109	14
§ 130 (d)	3
§ 219 (e) (1982)	15
49 U.S.C. § 20106	1, 13
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Selection and Installation of Grade Crossing Warning Systems, 60 Fed. Reg. 11,649 (Mar. 2, 1995)	2, 19, 20
Selection and Installation of Grade Crossing Warning Systems; Termination of Rulemaking, 62 Fed. Reg. 42,733 (Aug. 8, 1997)	19
23 C.F.R. § 630.205 (e)	5
§ 646.200 (b)	6
§ 646.204	5, 6
§ 646.206 (a) (3)	6
§ 646.214	<i>passim</i>
§ 924.9	4, 7
§ 924.11 (b)	4
49 C.F.R. § 213.301	11
CONGRESSIONAL HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-118 (1973), reprinted in 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1859	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1485 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6575	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Br. of the United States, <i>Pearson v. Columbus & Greenville Ry. Co.</i> , 672 So.2d 773 (Miss. Ct. App. 1995) (No. 93-CA-01265-COA)	2
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) (Nos. 91-790, 91-1206)	2
Letter from Robert E. Farris, TDOT, to Rep. Ed Jones (June 17, 1983)	11
Letter from Greg Schertz, FHWA, to R.E. Stotzer, Jr. (Jan. 17, 1989)	13
Comptroller General, CED-78-83, <i>Rail Crossing Safety—At What Price?</i> (Apr. 25, 1978)	15
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Policy and Procedure Memorandum 21-10, <i>Elimination of Hazards of Railway-Highway Crossings</i> (1958)	11, 16
U.S. Dep't of Transp., HNG-14, <i>Notice: Elimination of Hazards of Railroad-Highway Grade Crossings—Use of Automatic Gates</i> (Mar. 20, 1973)	16
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways</i> (1988)	5, 12, 13
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Memorandum, <i>Producing a Schedule in Each State for Signing and Marking All Public Railroad-Highway Grade Crossings</i> (Oct. 8, 1976)	15, 16
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Railroad Safety Statistics Annual Report 1998</i> (1999)	19
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Railroad-Highway Crossing Handbook</i> (2d ed. 1986)	6, 7, 8
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Railroad-Highway Safety Part II: Recommendations for Resolving the Problem</i> (1972)	4, 9
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Transmittal 39, <i>Federal-Aid Highway Program Manual</i> (1974)	4
